
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
13th January, 2012 
 
 
 
SPECIAL MEETING OF PARKS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 
 
The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 
Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 at 2.00 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 
below. 
 
You are requested to attend. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
PETER McNANEY 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
2. 2012-13 Scale of Charges for Parks and Leisure Services  (Pages 1 - 30) 
 
3. Playing Pitches Strategy: Proposed Locations Presentation   
 
 
 

  

Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 Belfast City Council 
 
 
Report to: Special Parks and Leisure Committee 
 
Subject: 2012/13 Scale of Charges for Parks and Leisure Services 
 
Date:  17 January 2012 
 
Reporting Officer: Andrew Hassard, Director of Parks and Leisure 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Wilson, Business Manager 
 
1 Relevant Background Information 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 
 

 
Fees and charges for the use of facilities within Parks and Leisure Services 
are reviewed annually in line with the estimates process and revised rates 
implemented with effect from 1 April. 
 
At December 2011 committee the framework for the review of the Boost 
membership scheme within Leisure Services was agreed.  Committee was 
also asked to note that further work was underway to ensure consistent 
pricing and concessions across the department and a scale of fees and 
charges would be presented to committee in January 2012 as part of the 
annual review of fees and charges within the department. 

 
2 Key Issues 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Concessionary Discounts across the department 
The review of fees and charges within the department has highlighted the 
variety of concessions within the different activities in the department that 
range 
[...]
ncrease a family ticket 
to £27 summer/£21.50 winter.  This still represents a 10% increase on the 
individual price.  
 
Outdoor Leisure and Open Spaces (Appendix 3) 
 

• Pitches 
A benchmarking exercise was undertaken in relation to the cost of 
pitches within Northern Ireland which found the average charge for a 
pitch per hour was £27 while our current price is £21.50 per hour.  The 
grades of the pitches have been removed as a method of charging and 
we will now charge on the facilities being offered.  As part of the pitches 
strategy; work is underway to bring all pitches up to the same standard.  
The price differential is now around the facilities with the pitch i.e. 
changing facilities or floodlights.  The proposal is to increase the adult 
pitch fee from £21.50 to £23 per hour and a juvenile rate from £11.25 to 
£11.50 per hour.  

 
• Outdoor Bowling 
A similar exercise was undertaken in relation to bowling and the average 
adult season ticket was £38.61 in comparison to our price of £49.35.  
The proposal therefore is to reduce the cost of the adult season ticket to 
£30 with a concession ticket of £15; this includes children and over 60s.  
As is currently the case with the winter bowling a charge will now be 
levied on clubs for green hire for matches this is £10/20 for the duration 
of the match.   

 
• Fees linked to FMAs (non pitch bookings) 
Charges are levied by FMA partners for the users of the following sites: 
COB Golf Course, Mary Peters Track, Orangefield Cycling track and 
these will be increased in line with inflation of 5%. 

 
• Cricket 
It is proposed that the charges associated with cricket are increased by 
10% to cover the costs of maintenance. 

 
• Events 
In relation to events it is proposed not to charge for entry to the 
Spring/Autumn Fairs and the Garden Gourmet event as the charges 

Page 2



 
 
 
 
 
2.9 
 
 
 
2.10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

were nominal and the administration around collecting the fees is not 
cost effective.  The proposal is to reduce the charges for trade and 
society stands at these events as the increase in fees over the last 3 
years has reduced the uptake of these stands. 

 
• High Hedges  
A report was presented to committee in November regarding the new 
legislative requirement which will be delivered by Parks and Leisure. 

 
• Cemeteries (Appendix 4) 
Party group briefings took place in December 2011 in relation to the 
development of the cemetery and crematorium.  During those briefings 
proposals were discussed regarding the charges for burials and 
cremations.  Therefore it is proposed that all historic charges in relation 
to double and treble fees be replaced by resident and non-resident 
charges.  A reduced charge will still apply to Castlereagh Borough 
Council residents of one quarter of the difference between a resident and 
non resident.  The administration fee applied to Castlereagh is currently 
being reviewed as it has been the same for a number of years.  
 
It is proposed that for burials a 5% increase is levied for both residents 
and non-residents.  Following discussions at the Party Group briefings 
most groups agreed that an increase in crematorium charges for Belfast 
residents was appropriate and therefore it is proposed to increase 
cremation by £50 for Belfast residents.  A 10% increase is to be levied on 
non-residents for cremations as already agreed by the Parks and Leisure 
Committee at its meeting in February 2011.  It is proposed that other 
charges will rise in line with inflation and ancillary charges will be 
charged in relation to the direct costs i.e. memorialisation, urns, 
foundations and the use of the organist and the same charge will apply 
to residents and non residents.  

 
Indoor Leisure (Appendix 5) 
At committee last month the framework for the review of the Boost Discount 
Scheme within Leisure Services was agreed.  The emphasis of the 
frame
[...]
t and work is ongoing to move these 
onto the more favourable rate in the current scheme. 
 
The new management structure within leisure will help to support the 
promotion of the service with the introduction of participation officers who 
will deliver a programme of activities and promotions to increase 
participation and retain existing members. 
 
A loyalty scheme is also proposed to promote usage of the centres.  The 
proposal is that for a casual user they will get their 10th visit free.  For a 
monthly paying member who has 160 visits over a 12 month period they will 
receive 1 months free access (13th month free).  The department is 
continuing to develop the concept of a loyalty card and would propose that 
there will be further promotions that will include other activities such as 
visiting the zoo. 
 
Consultation sessions with users and non users regarding these proposed 
changes were undertaken within leisure centres and local shopping centres 
using the questionnaire attached at Appendix 6. 

  
3 Equality and Good Relations Implications 
  

There are no equality implications in agreeing the 2012/13 scale of charges.  
The outcome of any current or proposed reviews, which may impact on the 
scale of charges, will however be subject to equality screening. 

 
4 Resource Implications 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Financial 
Currently the impact of the economic downturn is affecting a number of the 
services and it is hoped that reviewing how we charge our customers will 
generate additional income either through increased participation, new 
services or the retention of existing users.  The review has considered the 
impact of reductions in fees and there will be a financial impact if participation 
does not increase.  However this will be addressed with an extensive 
marketing campaign to increase membership and to include incentives to 
retain members including a loyalty card.  
 

Page 4



4.2 
 

Human Resources 
There are no additional human resource requirements in relation to 
implementation of the proposed scale of charges. 

 
5. Recommendations 
  

It is recommended that Committee adopts the Scale of Charges for 2012/13, 
as detailed in the attached appendices, for implementation in April 2012. 

 
6. Decision tracking 
  

Officer responsible: Business Manager. 
Actions to be completed for 1 April 2012. 

 
7. Guide to abbreviations 
 
 

 
None. 

 
 Documents attached 
  

Appendix 1: 2012/13 Scale of Charges Malone House and Belfast Castle 
Appendix 2: 2012/13 Scale of Charges Belfast Zoo 
Appendix 3: 2012/13 Scale of Charges Outdoor Leisure and open spaces 
Appendix 4: 2012/13 Scale of Charges Cemeteries and Crematorium 
Appendix 5: 2012/13 Scale of Charges Indoor Leisure 
Appendix 6: Consultation on the use of Leisure Centres 

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
Belfast Castle/Malone House Scale of Charges 2012/13 
 
Belfast Castle 
Ground Floor (which includes Chichester Room and Donegall Room) 
Booking Period 01/04/11 - 31/03/12 01/04/12 - 31/03/13 
Before 6.00pm per hour £133.25 £135 
6.00pm – 2.00 am £143.50 £145 
Block 5 hour rental before 6.00pm £505.00 £450 
Block 6 hour rental after 6.00pm £635.50 £595 
Block 10 hour rental  £815.00 £875 
Block day time rental 9.00am - 5.00pm £743.00 £595 
Fisherwick, Ashley, Ben Madigan, Donegal, Deerpark and Haslem Rooms 
Before 6.00pm per hour £65.00 £65 
6.00pm - 2.00am per hour £70.00 £70 
Block 5 hour rental before 6.00pm £184.50 £175 
Block 6 hour rental after 6.00pm £246.00 £250 
Block day time rental 9.00am - 5.00pm  £292.00 £240 
10 hour Block Booking* Ben Madigan Room only  £430.00 £450 
Minor Meeting Room 
Hourly rate £46.10 £45 
Block day time rental 9.00am - 5.00pm £195.00 £150 
Facilitation Fee for Commercial Photography 
Per Session £105 £105 
 
Malone House 
Harberton Room 
Booking Period 01/04/11 - 31/03/12 01/04/12 - 31/03/13 
Before 6pm per hour £97.40 £95 
After 6pm per hour £112.75 £110 
Block 
[...]

Depends on what you get 1 0
Good for local users 5 1
Local centre closed down 1 0
No 135 14
Good for people into training 3 0
Good for regular users 8 1
I don't think this price will last long 1 0
Just use pay as you go 3 0
Should be free/chepaer for OAP's/student 2 0
Total 1000 100

Q6 Do you think £25 per month is good value for an all inclusive monthly membership  for BCC leisure 
facilities?

Valid

Q6a Can you expand on the reason for your answer?

Valid

Page 29



Belfast City Council
Boost Pricing Survey

Appendix  6

Frequency Percent
Yes 340 34
No 660 66
Total 1000 100

Frequency Percent
Yes 220 22
No 780 78
Total 1000 100

Frequency Percent
Yes 727 73
No 273 27
Total 1000 100

Valid

Q7 Finally can I ask...would you be happy for me to pass your details on to the Council to  receive more 
information on a new Boost scheme?

Valid

Q8  Can you please tell me if you DO NOT want to receive any marketing  information

Valid

9 Do you live in the Belfast City Council area

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 2012-13 Scale of Charges for Parks and Leisure Services
	Appendix 1 - Belfast Castle-Malone House
	Appendix 2 - City of Belfast Zoological Gardens
	Appendix 3 - Outdoor Leisure Scale of Charges
	Appendix 4 - Burial and Cremation
	Appendix 5 - Indoor Leisure Scale of Charges
	Appendix 6 - Boost Pricing Survey




Minutes of the meeting


 C 
288 

Parks and Leisure Committee  
 
 

Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 
 

 
SPECIAL MEETING OF PARKS AND LEISURE COMMITTEE  

 
 
Members present: 

 
Councillor Corr (Chairman);  

 Alderman Rodgers; 
Councillors Austin, Cunningham, Haire, Hargey, 
Hendron, Kelly (Deputy Chairman), (in the Chair),  
Kyle, Mallon, McCabe, McKee, Mac Giolla Mhín, 
 Mullan, A. Newton, O'Neill, Robinson and Thompson. 

 
In attendance: Mr. A. Hassard, Director of Parks and Leisure; 

Mr. G. Millar, Director of Property and Projects; 
Mrs. R. Crozier, Assistant Director of Parks 
  and Leisure; and 
Mr. J. Hanna, Senior Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Alderman Newton and 
Councillor McNamee. 
 

Scale of Charges for Parks and Leisure 2012/13 
 
 (Mrs. J. Wilson, Business Support Manager, attended in connection with this 
item). 
 
 The Committee agreed to defer until a further special meeting consideration of a 
report on the Scale of Charges for Parks and Leisure Facilities for 2012/13 to afford the 
Members an opportunity to give due consideration to the revised charges and to the 
report being amended to include an additional column showing the percentage 
increase/decrease compared to the previous year. 
 
 The Committee agreed further that the Special Meeting be held at 4.30 p.m. on 
Monday, 23rd January. 
 
 

Playing Pitches Strategy: Proposed Locations Presentation 
 
 (Mr. S. Walker, Departmental Portfolio Programme Manager, attended in 
connection with this item). 



Special Parks and Leisure Committee, C 
Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 289 

 
 
 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on the 12th January, it had 
agreed to defer until its meeting in February consideration of a report on the findings of 
the Equality Impact Assessment on the Playing Pitches Strategy and Action Plans but to 
receive at a Special Meeting a presentation on the proposed locations of the synthetic 
pitches and changing facilities at those sites which had been approved by the Committee 
for years 1-3 of the Playing Pitches Strategy. 
 
 The Departmental Portfolio Programme Manager reminded the Committee that, 
as part of Phase 1 of the Strategy, it had been agreed that the following five sites be 
prioritised for development, to include the provision of third generation synthetic pitches: 
 

• Cherryvale Playing Fields 
• Cliftonville Playing Fields 
• Woodvale Playing Fields 
• Falls Park 
• Ormeau Park 

 
 In addition, changing facilities would either be provided, refurbished or upgraded 
at five sites, namely: 
 

• Ballysillan Playing Fields 
• Musgrave Park Playing Fields 
• Westlands, Waterworks Park 
• Victoria Park 
• Dixon Park 

 
 With the assistance of visual aids, he outlined the process to date, which included 
the formation of a Client Group, the undertaking of a site visit to each of the locations, a 
site visit to Limavady to view similar facilities, the identification of preferred locations 
within each site and the establishment of baseline specifications for pitches and changing 
facilities. 
 
 The Departmental Portfolio Programme Manager advised the Committee that 
each of the new third generation synthetic surface pitches would be Gaelic Athletic 
Association compliant and also suitable to be played by Association Football.  The third 
generation pitches would measure 130 (or 140) metres long by 80 metres wide, have a 
5 metre run off and include a spectator rail approximately 1.5 metres in height.  
In addition, each of the locations would have 6 metre high security fencing, ball stop 
netting and floodlighting installed. 
 
 With regard to the changing facilities, he explained that each would have 2 team 
changing rooms which could accommodate up to 20 people in each room, be compliant 
with the Disability Discrimination Act, include integrated showers, be adapted to meet the 
requirements of female teams, have independent toilets and separate changing areas for 
match officials.  However, the facilities, funded by the Council, would not have meeting 
rooms, a bespoke medical room nor include lockers as each room would be lockable. 



C Special Parks and Leisure Committee, 
290 Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 
 
 
 
 
 He then reviewed each of the sites in turn and highlighted the preferred location, 
within each site, of the proposed third generation pitch and/or new/upgraded changing 
facilities.  He concluded by outlining the next steps which would involve firming up the 
proposals, the appointment of design teams and the completion of economic appraisals.  
During discussion, the Members made the following points and sought clarification in 
relation to: 
 

• the current position regarding discussions surrounding partnership 
working/funding; 
 

• the issue of potential contamination at some of the sites; 
 

• the location of the changing facilities at the Cliftonville and 
Ballysillan Playing Fields; 

 
• the need to continue to consult with residents living near and the 

users of the facilities regarding the development and with local 
schools in relation to access to the facilities; 

 
• the need for the changing facilities to include shutters on the 

windows and doors as a measure to combat potential vandalism; 
 

• to ensure that the key governing bodies were consulted in relation 
to the size of the proposed third generation pitches; 

 
• the lack of provision of new pitches earmarked for the East Belfast 

area, in addition to not enough provision being made in the 
Strategy for facilities for junior football; and 

 
• given the locations it would not seem possible for the aspiration for 

the hybrid pitches to be used by the various associations to come 
to fruition.  

 
 In response, the Director of Parks and Leisure explained that discussions around 
partnership working and funding were well advanced with the Gaelic Athletic Association 
and he would be reporting to the Committee in due course regarding their potential 
contribution and the basis on which it would be made. 
 
 The site for the changing facility at the Cliftonville Playing Fields had taken 
account of the plans for the Bunscoil Ben Madigan on the adjacent site which was still 
under consideration by the Department of Education.  The Departmental Portfolio 
Programme Manager informed the Committee that four locations had been considered 
for the changing facility at Ballysillan Playing Fields site and he explained the rationale 
for the selection of the preferred site.  However, it would be a matter for the Members to 
decide on the final location. 



Special Parks and Leisure Committee, C 
Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 291 

 
 
 
 
 The Director of Parks and Leisure referred to the Equality Impact Assessment, 
which would be considered in February, and its reference to junior pitch provision.  He 
pointed out that the Department was already looking at ways of addressing the balance, 
with officers investigating various options around junior provision and they would 
continue to work with a range of partners, including the Football Association, on that 
issue.  It was proposed that the final version of the strategy would include an action point 
to examine the potential to convert under used full sized pitches into junior sized pitches.  
In that regard, the Members would have noted that the presentation had highlighted 
proposals for extra junior provision at two of the sites, that is, Cherryvale Playing Fields 
and the Ormeau Park. 
 

 The Director of Parks and Leisure indicated that he would be confident that there 
would be multi-use of the hybrid pitches by both Association Football and the Gaelic 
Athletic Association.  He made the point that the sites outlined had already been agreed 
by the Council as Phase 1 of the Programme which was only part of a ten-year strategy.  
He explained that the main purpose of the presentation was to ascertain whether the 
Members were content with the proposed locations for the pitches and the changing 
facilities within the sites. 
 

 The Director of Property and Projects explained that the Committee needed to 
give direction to officers on which sites and locations should be selected now for 
development so that the Strategy could be progressed.  He pointed out that it would be 
more beneficial to bundle a number of the projects together and seek tenders at the 
same time for the development of the pitches and changing facilities.  However, the 
Committee needed to strike a balance between what was wanted, at which location and 
what could be done within the initial £10m budget as this estimate was for unspecified 
works.  In response to a question from a member, regarding the timescale for the 
developments, he explained that, for example, in the case of the Cliftonville Playing 
Fields from the design stage, through planning permission until the pitch was ready for 
use, it could take between two and two and a half years to complete, therefore, he urged 
the Committee to begin to prioritise those projects which should be commenced. 
 

 After further discussion, the Committee agreed to proceed with the 
implementation of Phase 1 of the Pitches Strategy with regard to the location of the 
pitches and changing facilities as outlined in the presentation, subject to discussions 
being undertaken with the local Elected Representatives regarding the siting of the 
changing rooms at the Ballysillan Playing Fields. 
 

Contractor’s Access at Ballysillan Playing Fields 
 
 The Committee was advised that Whitemountain Quarries Limited had 
approached the Council seeking access for lorries and plant along the path network at 
the Ballysillan playing fields in order to facilitate re-surfacing work which has been 
undertaken on part of the Playing Fields which were currently occupied by the Upper 
Ardoyne Youth Centre.  The company wished to traverse some 600 metres of path to the 
site and to park a lorry on the Council’s path to load excavated materials, with 
resurfacing materials being brought to the site in the same manner.  Although vehicle 
access was available to the Upper Ardoyne Youth Centre, Whitemountain Quarries 
Limited were of the view that it would be more cost effective for them to utilise the path 
network through the playing fields.  The duration of use of the path network was 
envisaged to be approximately 10 days. 



C Special Parks and Leisure Committee, 
292 Tuesday, 17th January, 2012 
 
 
 
 
 The Director of Parks and Leisure reported that legal opinion and common 
practice had indicated that the risks associated with the proposed use of the Playing 
Fields by the Company should be governed by a formal licence agreement between the 
Company and the Council which would set out the responsibilities in relation to 
insurance, indemnities and reinstatement.  However, it was understood that 
Whitemountain Quarries Limited wished to commence work immediately and legal advice 
had confirmed that the Council might be able to facilitate that through an exchange of 
letters with signatures, with a Licence Agreement to follow if the works continued beyond 
the beginning of February, 2012.  The relevant letter would require a signature by an 
authorised signatory of the Company and endeavour to cover the main issues which 
would normally be referred to in a Licence Agreement. 
 
 The Committee granted authority for Council officers to enter into an exchange of 
letters with Whitemountain Quarries Limited to provide for its proposed access through 
Ballysillan Playing Fields and associated uses for a period of approximately ten days, 
with a view to entering into a formal Licence agreement if its use continued for an 
extended period.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


